#### I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

#### **Resolutions Log Sheet**

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
5-32 (COR)	Tina Rose M. Barnes,	Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Honorable Jose	01/09/2013,	01/11/2013,			1/11/2013
	Judith T. Won Pat,	Salucnamnam San Nicolas, former Commissioner/Mayor of Agat, for his	3:29pm	9:00am			
	Benjamin J.F. Cruz, Rory	many achievements and accomplishments; and to extend sincere					
	J. Respicio	condolences to his family, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the					
		people of Guam.					

# COMMITTEE ON RULES I Mina'trentai Dos na Libeslaturan Guån

I Mina'trentai Dos na Libeslaturan Guåhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtna, Guam 96910 www.rorvforguam.com • email: rorvforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

#### **VOTING SHEET**

**Resolution No. 5-32 (COR)** – Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. and B. J.F. Cruz - "Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Honorable Jose Salucnamnam San Nicolas, former Commissioner/Mayor of *Agat*, for his many achievements and accomplishments; and to further extending sincere condolences to his family on his passing."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	æ	1-10-13	/		
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson					
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	æic	1-10-13	/	n MAMA — 1914 — of a colo described in colo desc	
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	(K)	1-10-13	/	-	
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	Sic	1-10-13	<b>✓</b>		
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C.  PANGELINAN  Member					
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member					
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member				erre Process allegangage et Million ach eilean	
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member					
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member	(\$c	1-10-13	April Color	g til Sidd med de med de stelligetinnen uppbyggen for followed terretering	
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	(Hic	1-10-13	/		

For Sponsor's Office Us Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Date: 1-10-13	e Only Standard f Teanenne	ir Sen. Burnes P. Cordeno	
Name: Curls to Date: Notes:	use Only vie Chan 3	Certified	Returned

## I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

#### **Resolution No. 5-32 (COR)**

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

B. J.F. Cruz

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Aguon, Jr.
Chris M. Duenas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant McCreadie
Thomas Morrison
V. C. Pangelinan
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

T. R. Muña Barnes

Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Honorable Jose Salucnamnam San Nicolas, former Commissioner/Mayor of *Agat*, for his many achievements and accomplishments; and to further extending sincere condolences to his family on his passing.

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose Salucnamnam San Nicolas was born on
- 4 December 15, 1945; and is the son of Juan Cruz and Ana Salucnamnam San Nicolas
- 5 from the beautiful village of *Agat*; and

1	WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose Salucnamnam San Nicolas, also known as
2	"Jose'n Pineda" to close family and friends, was inspired by his family and friends
3	to pursue a prayer leadership role; and
4	WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas started his techa career at the
5	tender age of twelve (12), when he traveled and said rosaries throughout the island, to
6	include places such as California, Hawaii, Washington and Germany; and
7	WHEREAS, during the early 1970s, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas
8	decided to run for the position of Assistant Commissioner, and he was easily elected
9	because of his popularity with the youth; and
10	WHEREAS, in 1973, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas decided to run for
11	the higher position of Commissioner, and he was once again easily elected; and
12	WHEREAS, at the age of twenty-five (25) years old, the late Honorable Jose
13	San Nicolas was one of the youngest individuals ever elected to public service on
14	Guam; and
15	WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas kept the youth of Agat out of
16	trouble by taking them off the streets and keeping them productive; and
17	WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas was not only active with the
18	youth in Agat, but he was also very active with the man'amko; and
19	WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas brought his church life and
20	his government duties together because he knew that spirituality and government were
21	very much a part of our Chamorro culture; and
22	WHEREAS, during his tenure in office, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas
23	served the people of Agat and the people of Guam in a most honorable and exemplary
24	manner, always ensuring that the health, safety and general well-being of the residents
25	of Agat were attended to; and

WHEREAS, in 1974, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas married the 1 2 beautiful Lourdes Reyes Diaz; and together they had two (2) beautiful children: 3 Dwayne and Charmaine; and 4 WHEREAS, in December 1979, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas lost his 5 wife, and he had to raise his two (2) children on his own; and 6 WHEREAS, during this time, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas left public 7 service as an elected official, but he continued to serve the community as a techa; and he also held several different government posts; and 8 9 WHEREAS, in the mid 1990s, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas ended his public service after serving as a Special Assistant to former Governor Carl T.C. 10 11 Gutierrez with the Community Outreach Program; and 12 WHEREAS, throughout the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas' life, his humor, vitality and versatility allowed him to work with both Republicans and Democrats 13 alike; and 14 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jose San Nicolas' family and friends would 15 16 best describe him as, "getting things done and he did it with laughter"; now therefore, 17 be it 18 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 19 20 of Guam, recognize and memorialize the late Honorable Jose Salucnamnam San 21 Nicolas, former Commissioner/Mayor of Agat, for his many achievements and 22 accomplishments; and does further extend sincere condolences to his family on his 23 passing; and be it further **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 24

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Honorable Jose

25

26

- 1 Salucnamnam San Nicolas; to the Mayors' Council of Guam; and to the Honorable
- 2 Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 11<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2013.

BENJAMIN J. F. CRUZ

Acting Speaker

**RORY RESPICIO** 

Chairman, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary